LUNMAR I-BEAM MOUNT LIFT

INSTALLATION GUIDE
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE STARTING!!!

The Lunmar I-beam mount boat lifts are designed to clamp to the bottom flange of an I-
beam that runs perpendicular to the boat over the lift points. Most boats require the rear
beam to be located 1 to 3 feet from the transom and the other beam to be located 9 to 13’
ahead of the rear beam. The Lunmar I-beam mount lift uses two motors which each
rotate an independent drive pipe that runs in sealed bearings under the overhead I beams.
This lift will allow you to lift the boat and also tilt the boat if necessary. The design of
this lift allows you to attach all components to the overhead beams without having to drill
any holes. The only drilling required is the three holes in each drive pipe. This lift
comes complete with all necessary parts except for the 1 % galvanized drive pipes and the
bunk boards. The motors are pre-wired 125volts and can be changed over to 240 volts.
This lift comes with a 5 year warranty on the gearboxes and 2 year warranty on all other
components. Follow the steps below for an easy installation.

1) Check all parts before the freight company leaves if any box has been damaged.

2) Using the 4 carriage bolts, assemble each bearing assembly by sandwiching the
sealed bearing between the bearing brackets and bearing flanges. Using the 5/8”
bolt attach the bearing clamps to the bearing assembly as shown in diagram.

3) Slide 4 bearing assemblies on each drive pipe, hoist into place, and attach to
bottom of flange as shown.

4) Tighten all bolts and set screws on assemblies.

5) Attach gearbox mount to beam as shown.

6) Mount motor to gear plate and tighten belt as tight as possible.

7) Tighten and align all pulleys on gear plate

8) slide bushing on end of pipe for the gear box

9) Install gear plate to gear plate mount using the %2 x 1 %; bolts provided

10) Drill ¥ hole through drive pipe and mount gear box with bolt provided

11) Drill 3/8” hole for the cable in locations shown on the drawing

12) Run the cable through one side of pipe, push cable out the end of pipe, attach
cable clamp and pull cable back into pipe. Repeat this step for each cable

13) attach dead man plates as shown in diagram

14) Run the cable through the 560 pulley and attach to dead man as shown.

15) Remove bolt from pulley and attach cable guide posts

16) Attach other end of cable guide post to cradle beam using shackle that is provided

17) Repeat above steps until both cradle beams are hanging and level.

18) Clamp chock brackets to cradle beam as shown in diagram

19) Most boat require the bunk boards to be about 55 apart and angled inward
approximately 10 to 15 degrees.

20) Attach bunks boards (Not included----Usually a doubled 2x12x14 with carpet on
edge) as shown.

21) Grease gearbox at the three grease zerts at installation and every three months.
Belt, set screws and all bolts should be checked every three months. The belt will
need retightening after a couple of days of operation



LUNMAR I-BEAM MOUNT KITS PARTS LIST

Sling Kit Parts List:
(2) AMS 3000 Gearboxes

(8) 1091 Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 1/4" x 20' Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

Cradle Kit Parts List:

(2) AMS 3000 Gearboxes

(8) 109! Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 1/4" x 20' Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

4500# Capacity

(2) White Covers with Hardware

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(4) 6# Cable Weights

(2) 4"x 14' Weighted Nylon Slings

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(2) 5" x 9' Cradle Beams

(8) 834 Chock Brackets

(8) 1/2" x 4 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(8) 3/8" x 4" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats

Sling Kit Parts List:

(2) AMS 3000 Gearboxes

(8) 109! Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 1/4" x 30' Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

Cradle Kit Parts List:

(2) AMS 3000 Gearboxes

(8) 1091 Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 1/4" x 30' Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

(4) 110 Offset Hangers

7500# Capacity

(2) White Covers with Hardware

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(4) 560 Pulleys

(4) 6# Cable Weights

(2) 4" x 14' Weighted Nylon Slings

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(2) 5" x 9' Cradle Beams

(8) 834 Chock Brackets

(8) 1/2" x 4 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(8) 3/8" x 4" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats

(4) 560 Pulleys

(4) Cable Guide Posts

Sling Kit Parts List:
(2) AMS 4000 Gearboxes

(8) 1091 Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 5/16" x 30' Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

Cradle Kit Parts List:

(2) AMS 4000 Gearboxes

(8) 1091 Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 5/16" x 30' Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

10,000# Capacity

(4) 110 Offset Hangers

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(4) 560 Pulleys

(4) 560 Cable Weights

(2) 6" x 16" Weighted Nylon Slings

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(2) 6" x 10" Cradle Beams

(8) 834 Chock Brackets

(8) 1/2" x 4 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(8) 3/8" x 4" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats

(4) 560 Pulleys



(4) 110 Offset Hangers

(4) Cable Guide Posts

Sling Kit Parts List:
(2) AMS 6500 Gearboxes

(8) 1091 Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 5/16" x 30" Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

Cradle Kit Parts List:

(2) AMS 6500 Gearboxes

(8) 109! Sealed Bearings

(2) 106l Gearbox Mount

(4) 5/16" x 30" Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

(4) 110 Offset Hangers

(4) 560 Heavy Duty Pulleys

12,500# Capacity

(4) 110 Offset Hangers

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(4) 560 Heavy Duty Pulleys

(4) 560 Cable Weights

(4) Cable Winders (1 1/2" Pipe) Left H
(2) 8" x 16' Weighted Nylon Slings

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(2) 8" x 12' Cradle Beams

(8) 834L Chock Brackets

(8) 1/2" x 5 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(8) 3/8" x 4" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats

(4) Heavy Duty Cable Guide Posts

(4) Cable Winders (1 1/2" Pipe) Left H

Sling Kit Parts List:

(2) AMS 8500 Gearboxes

(8) 1091 Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 5/16" x 30" Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

Cradie Kit Parts List:

(2) AMS 8500 Gearboxes

(8) 1091 Sealed Bearings

(2) 1061 Gearbox Mount

(4) 5/16" x 30" Stainless Cable
with Eye and Shackle

(2) White Covers with Hardware

(4) 110 Offset Hangers

(4) 560 Heavy Duty Pulleys

15.000# Capacity

(4) 110 Offset Hangers

(4) 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(4) 560 Heavy Duty Pulleys

(4) 560 Cable Weights

(4) Cable Winders (1 1/2" Pipe) Left H
(2) 8" x 18" Weighted Nylon Slings

(4) 172" x 1 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(2) 8" x 14' Cradle Beams

(8) 834L Chock Brackets

(8) 1/2" x 5 1/2" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats
(8) 3/8" x 4" Bolts/Nuts/Locks/Flats

(4) Heavy Duty Cable Guide Posts

(4) Cable Winders (1 1/2" Pipe) Left H



— o Z-552
e
[ ¥
| l
1
1]
J | |
| \
'
‘ AN J = : i)
T { t i P
— U AR : T
pRL ' b |
‘ ’l"_m-,:"---- = fi' S g
‘ —
FOR OPT AL~ LERFORAILAACE
ERUAL BERSLIT DS r i) 800 10m SaLGNT SeimS oy
L REQUIRED o~ 40, « CABL LS,
7O OB7AN EQUAL v E sy OISR B 7ION
| IR TR OETFIONE A
4 USE BALANCE o r o Boar s D#S)‘A/Su."«c-'--i
200 NOTT UsE CENTER OF Baayr LENG T SCALE  ~oweE
DNOT. § e
L_(_:_____Z__'_-_";?:}

. ‘ HO. rF - S553
[
I
|
]

COR _OPr/arunyg LEREFOL s e

£Qesas HELGL T ISTRIB 10~ |
B REQUIRED on ALL 4 casegs E B PO CRALE i |
—— L e S,

7O OB74m, ECHAL WEI/SH) D/Sfr?/BC/f/ON'
L USE BAL ance POINT CF Boa4r

SO0 NOT USE Coanrer o ST 4 Fang INSTRUCTINIS FER
— VELIGH T Drs TR B e s
[SE-_ALE NOAE

T Z-5c5 E




: A\ //

WZ3d OL dWYID NIHI dA4Id
NO ATAWISSY ONIYVId JAAITIS

L334 ¢ sNTd 1¥09 JA0 HIAIM

2 C

L1049

d4ITddNs HLIM €3M WOLLOH
0L dWVYTID TIIM XFHL

OS HONYTA A0 dOL OlL
dIONY 40 SHDOHId ¢ HOYLIIY
AddIAOdd SLTOd FOVITAYD
ONISN I3XMOVdd HIIM
AONYTA DONIYVId HOIMANYS
OL HdDNYTJd ONIYVIE HOYILIY
"LNNOW HLIM FINUYTA
ONIYYId NI ONIUYEd AVY1
SONIYVEY JTIWASSY

il

x4

[ O _

_“H Efﬁﬂ//;ﬁy 4d1d 08 Q@HOS /1 1
[ 1

-

—{ 0} I

ddId HAISNI X¥OV¥d TTINd ANY dWYID 9T/€ HOVLLIY dAdId A0 ANZ 1IN0 FATI9YD
HSOd ANV ddId A0 HEdIs dNO HONOYHI HTIOH ,8/f SNITTIIVA X9 TIEYD HOVIIY

SONIYVILG JATYHES 60T DONISA SIAIT

002L-8GG-LEE
SLATT IV0d YVWNNOT




ONIJIVILI JATVIES 60T LNOOW XOogdavdd 90T

0 )

adtd z/1 1 butsn uaym
xoqiesb 103 xsoeds) burysng oad 7

adtd ateb 08 psuds dI Z/1 I

wb snTd weaq aTpexd jo yibua
Te103 8yl c3 Tenbs sq prnoys =20uUeISTP STYI

STgeD I0J UOT1EDOT
STYl 1e_ST0Y g/

e

junow
xoqIeab

1s3orIq xsbuey Q11 90T

sbutaesq psteds Q0T Bursn s3ITT TewunT I10J 3InokeT uresg



\Lﬂm.wmlxﬂ.wavmmu

M .

@“\

o o

wyre-I
20V S0
0L MO LSy
LSOW CYXI0MD

.Muﬂj —
(o]

2 © Q
o

TIAVS] Lo

L5 o
HSYA PSLON L 708

SHI0HD

©o O

(e O 070 o

(L7 NV GFOIAOT 1ON,)
SHIFINILL WI0HD LYOY




